
Appendix 1

Budget Monitoring Report 10.000 

Council Fund Variances

MONTH 10 - SUMMARY

Service Movement between 

Periods

(£m)

Narrative for Movement between Periods greater than 

£0.025m

Social Services

Older People

Resources & Regulated Services -0.048 Homecare salary costs have reduced by £0.016m due to 

slightly lower demand than expected.  Extra Care staff costs 

have reduced by £0.009m.  Residentiakl care is expecting 

slightly more income from client contributions of £0.009m.  

The balance is due to minor variances.

Minor Variances 0.012

Adults of Working Age

Resources & Regulated Services -0.033 This has beeen caused by changes to care package costs 

within Disability Services.

Disability Services 0.133 The expected contribution from health towards joint funded 

care costs is less than originally anticipated.  Negotiations ae 

ongoing, however it is doubtful the contrbution wil be as high 

as originally expected.

Residential Placements -0.082 There has been a decrease in expected costs of services 

supporting people with mental health needs

Minor Variances -0.001 

Children's Services

Children’s Development -0.025 Reduced expenditure within some Childrens Services grants 

has allowed eligible costs to be transferred from base budget 

to grant funding

Flintshire Independent Co-Ordinator -0.026 Reduced expenditure within some Childrens Services grants 

has allowed eligible costs to ne transferred from base budget 

to grant funding

Professional Support -0.080 Reduced expenditure within some Childrens Services grants 

has provided the opportunity for eligible costs normally funded 

from base budget to be funded by grant instead.

Minor Variances -0.019 

Safeguarding & Commissioning

Charging Policy income 0.038 The bad debt provision has beeen increased due increases to 

the latest estimated level of bad debt

Impact of Covid-19 -0.020 

Minor Variances -0.009 

Total Social Services (excl Out of County) -0.158 

Out of County

Children's Services -0.009 

Education & Youth 0.005

Total Out of County -0.003 

Education & Youth

School Improvement Systems -0.049 Movement due to significantly decreased attendance within 

maintained and non-maintained settings due to Covid 19

Minor Variances 0.021

Total Education & Youth -0.028 

Schools -0.000 

Streetscene & Transportation

Service Delivery -0.026 Minor Variances across the service

Highways Network 0.045 Private hire contractor costs of £0.023m in Grounds 

Maintenance and £0.013m in Highways Maintenance.

Transportation -0.048 Further Impact of 75% payable to School Transport providers 

due to school closures to the end of February and reflects the 

projected 25% saving.

Regulatory Services 0.043 Additional sweeper costs £0.020m, haulage cost increases 

£0.010m costs and reduced materials Income £0.010m. 

Impact of Covid-19 -0.415 Reduction in COVID-19 risks following a thorough review of 

outtanding costs and risks, together with an updated position 

on the proposed Hardship claims to Welsh Government, 

including Car Park income, private contractors and additional 

fleet costs.

Total Streetscene & Transportation -0.401 



Appendix 1

MONTH 10 - SUMMARY

Service Movement between 

Periods

(£m)

Narrative for Movement between Periods greater than 

£0.025m

Planning, Environment & Economy

Impact of Covid-19

Minor Variances 0.017

Total Planning & Environment 0.017

People & Resources

HR & OD -0.019 

Corporate Finance -0.004 

Total People & Resources -0.022 

Governance

Minor Variances -0.078 

Total Governance -0.078 

Strategic Programmes

Minor Variances -0.000 

Total Strategic Programmes -0.000 

Housing & Assets

Property Asset And Development 0.038 Use of underspend to fund costs of feasibility studies at 

Deeside Leisure centre and Industrial estates

Housing Solutions -0.030 Offsetting movement with impact of COVID-19

Impact of Covid-19 0.030 offsetting movement with Housing Solutions

Minor Variances -0.033 

Total Housing & Assets 0.005

Chief Executive's -0.003 

Central & Corporate Finance 0.120 Further Corporate Bad Debt Provision of £0.150m to meet 

increased outstanding debt risk, offset by one-off benefit of 

Matrix Agency rebates (-£0.030m).

Grand Total -0.552 


